

No. 16-1144

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CARL J. MARINELLO II, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DAVID A. HUBBERT
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

ROBERT A. PARKER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

S. ROBERT LYONS
STANLEY J. OKULA, JR.
GREGORY VICTOR DAVIS
GREGORY S. KNAPP
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
An endeavor to obstruct the due administration of the Internal Revenue Code, in violation of 26 U.S.C. 7212(a), does not require proof of a pending proceeding.....	13
I. The omnibus clause of Section 7212(a) applies to all corrupt endeavors to obstruct the administration of the tax code.....	14
A. The “due administration” of Title 26 includes the IRS’s responsibilities to ascertain income and to calculate, assess, and collect federal taxes	14
B. An “endeavor” requires a factual nexus between the defendant’s obstructive acts and tax administration, but it does not require that specific administrative actions be pending	17
C. Section 7212(a)’s <i>mens rea</i> requirements limit the statute’s reach.....	18
D. The purpose of Section 7212(a)’s omnibus clause supports its application to obstructive acts that occur outside the context of a known, pending proceeding.....	21
II. Petitioner identifies no basis in the text or history of Section 7212(a) for requiring obstruction of a known, pending IRS investigation or enforcement proceeding.....	25

IV

Table of Contents—Continued: Page

- A. The phrase “due administration of this title”
in Section 7212(a) is not equivalent to the
phrase “due administration of justice” in
Section 1503(a).....26
- B. Petitioner’s other statutory construction
arguments lack merit.....30
- C. The legislative history of Section 7212(a)
provides no support for petitioner’s reading of
the statute35
- D. The rule of lenity does not apply.....37
- III Petitioner’s policy arguments do not support his
interpretation of Section 7212(a)38
 - A. Section 7212(a) does not impermissibly
overlap with other criminal statutes38
 - B. Section 7212(a) does not impermissibly “chill”
lawful conduct.....45
- Conclusion.....47
- Appendix — Statutory provisions1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

- Abramski v. United States*, 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014)22
- Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons*, 552 U.S. 214
(2008)32, 33, 34
- Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States*,
544 U.S. 696 (2005)20, 46
- Beecham v. United States*, 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....32
- Berra v. United States*, 351 U.S. 131 (1956)39, 40
- Bob Jones Univ. v. United States*, 461 U.S. 574
(1983)15
- Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting*, 563 U.S. 582
(2011)35
- Cheek v. United States*, 498 U.S. 192 (1991)19, 20, 42, 47

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Commissioner v. First Sec. Bank of Utah</i> , 405 U.S. 394 (1972)	46
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	35
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	25
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	16
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995)	37
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	35
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988)	42
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014)	14
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	38
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	35
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	15
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	38
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	33, 46
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	37
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	37
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016).....	37
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014)	14
<i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197 (1893).....	27, 28
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	34
<i>Rosenberg v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 273 (1953)	39
<i>Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 514 (1923)	32
<i>S. D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	32, 33
<i>Sansone v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 343 (1965)	25, 39, 40, 44
<i>Scheidler v. National Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 9 (2006)	29

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943)	22, 39, 40, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	39, 41, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Beacon Brass Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 43 (1952)	39, 41
<i>United States v. Bisceglia</i> , 420 U.S. 141 (1975)	16, 22
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 412 U.S. 346 (1973)	21, 39, 40, 42, 43, 47
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001)	15
<i>United States v. Correll</i> , 389 U.S. 299 (1967)	15
<i>United States v. Crim</i> , 451 Fed. Appx. 196 (3d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 566 U.S. 927, and 132 S. Ct. 2682 (2012)	23
<i>United States v. Cueto</i> , 151 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1016 (1999).....	20
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975).....	21
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 740 F.3d 22 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 124 (2014)	9, 19
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 354 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>United States v. Gilliland</i> , 312 U.S. 86 (1941)	33
<i>United States v. Hardaway</i> , 731 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 865 (1984).....	45
<i>United States v. Kassouf</i> , 144 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>United States v. Madoch</i> , 108 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 747 F.2d 1404 (11th Cir. 1984).....	37

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Massey</i> , 419 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1132 (2006)	9
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 985 F.2d 1275 (4th Cir. 1993).....	23, 36
<i>United States v. Noveck</i> , 273 U.S. 202 (1927).....	40
<i>United States v. Pansier</i> , 576 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>United States v. Popkin</i> , 943 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 1004 (1992)	22, 43
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 752 F.2d 995 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 834 (1985).....	19, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 676 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 255 U.S. 138 (1921).....	17, 28
<i>United States v. Saldana</i> , 427 F.3d 298 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1067 (2005), and 546 U.S. 1122 (2006)	43
<i>United States v. Scheuneman</i> , 712 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	30
<i>United States v. Sorensen</i> , 801 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1163 (2016)	9, 23
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	43
<i>United States v. Westbrook</i> , 858 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2017), petition for cert. pending, No. 17-5112 (filed July 6, 2017)	9, 23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 644 F.2d 696 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 841 (1981).....	36
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	30
<i>Winship, In re</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	46
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	33, 46

VIII

Statutes:	Page
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, ch. 321, § 135, 35 Stat. 1113	28
Act of Jan. 13, 1940, ch. 1, § 135(a), 54 Stat. 13	30
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, § 1503, 62 Stat. 769-770.....	28
Internal Revenue Code of 1954, ch. 736, 68A Stat. 3:	
Subtit. F, 68A Stat. 731	15
§§ 6001 <i>et seq.</i>	16
§§ 6201 <i>et seq.</i>	16
§§ 6301 <i>et seq.</i>	16
§ 7201	8, 25, 40, 41, 44
§ 7203	2, 5, 25, 40, 42
§ 7205	41
§ 7206(1).....	40, 44
§ 7207	40, 42
§ 7212 (68A Stat. 855)	5, 35, 36, 3a
§ 7212(a).....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
§ 7212(b).....	45, 4a
§§ 7601 <i>et seq.</i>	16
Tax Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369,	
Div. A, § 159(a), 98 Stat. 696	40
Rev. Stat. § 5399 (1878).....	28, 29
16 U.S.C. 973c(b)(5).....	35
18 U.S.C. 335	35
18 U.S.C. 1014	43
18 U.S.C. 1503	20, 25, 28, 29, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1503(a)	11, 12, 26, 28, 29, 33, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1505	19, 29, 30, 2a
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)	20
18 U.S.C. 1515(b)	19, 3a
18 U.S.C. 1519	33, 46
21 U.S.C. 467b(a)(1).....	35
49 U.S.C. 20109(a)	35

IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Black's Law Dictionary:</i>	
4th ed. 1951	14
10th ed. 2014	26
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 861, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	40
H.R. Rep. No. 304, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947).....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 1143, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939).....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 1337, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954)	36
S. Rep. No. 1622, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954)	36
3 Leonard B. Sand et al., <i>Modern Federal Jury</i> <i>Instructions—Criminal</i> (2017)	19, 21
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the</i> <i>English Language</i> (2d ed. 1947).....	14
